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Date: April 22, 2024 @

To: Honorable Mayor and City Council

From: Mark F. Miller, City Manager

Robert J. Bruner, Deputy City Manager
Meg Schubert, Assistant City Manager

Subject: 2024 Annual Fee Schedule

Background

The Annual Fee Schedule is a complete list of all the charges-for-service collected by the City of
Troy. This comprehensive Fee Schedule is designed to be a resource for staff and residents. Each
year, staff reviews and updates the Fee Schedule, and presents it to City Council for adoption.
Attached, is an outline of the proposed updates as well as a copy of the proposed Annual City of
Troy Fee Schedule for the fiscal year of 2024

Recommendation
City Staff recommends that the proposed Annual City of Troy Fee Schedule for the fiscal year of 2024
be approved and adopted.




I -  	Resolution to Approve the Proposed City of Troy Fee Schedule for the 2024 Fiscal Year (Introduced by: Meg Schubert, Assistant City Manager)



Suggested Resolution #2024-04-29-

Moved by

Seconded by



BE IT RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby APPROVES the proposed City of Troy Fee Schedule for the 2024 Fiscal Year; a copy of which shall be ATTACHED to the original Minutes of this meeting.
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schubertme
File Attachment
20240429 Proposed Fee Schedule for 2024 Fiscal Year.docx
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City Clerk Charges for

Service and Permit Fees
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Application Fee $500
Investigation Fee $500
*Note: for up to & Including four persons, and an

additional $100 per person after that

Annual License Renewal $500

Burial Space

$525

Opening/Closing M-F before 2:30 pm

$725 burial; $300 cremains

Opening/Closing M_F after 2:30pm; and Saturdays

$925 burial; $325 cremains

Opening/Closing Sunday & Holidays

$1,100 burial; $400 cremains

Veteran Foundation (only)

$90

Perpetual Care

$200

First Copy $1
Additional Copies $0.50 each
Budget $30
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report $25

City Charter $10

City Code $50
Zoning Ordinance $20

Annual Fee

$100

Special Dance-Each Permit

$50

Pound fee

Oakland County Fee Structure




City Clerk Charges for

Service and Permit Fees
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Application Fee $100
Public Property Use Fee (per day) $100
Fire Inspection Fee (per inspection) $100
Hazardous Material/Pyrotechnical Fee*

Extension of Permit $100

*Cost deposit for special conditions and use of City Personnel.

*Cash bond required.

*Additional fees and costs to be determined after applying and/or as required if production

activities change

Application/Investigation Fee for Each Facility

$700

Annual License Renewal Fee for Each Facility

$700

Registration Fee

$10

Annual Renewal Fee

$10

Application and License Fee

$1,500

Annual License Renewal Fee

$1,500

Annual Fee

$100

Plus, Each Motorcycle/ Motor driven Cycle Annual Fee

$100

First Notary Act

No Charge

Subsequent Notary Act/s (Per Notary Act)

$10




City Clerk Charges for

Service and Permit Fees
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Per Week $20
Per Month $40
Annual fee $100

Annual Permit Fee

$100

Event

$25

Temporary Street Closing

$25

Christmas Tree Sales-Per Application $100
Sidewalk Sales- Per Application $100
Sidewalk Sales- Per Extension $50

Bond Requirements $500

Per Application

$100

Per Extension

$100

1%t Copy

Oakland County Fee
Structure

Each Additional Copy

Oakland County Fee
Structure

15T Copy

Oakland County Fee
Structure

Each Additional Copy

Oakland County Fee
Structure




City Clerk Charges for

Service and Permit Fees
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Labels

$0.02 per label
$10 minimum

Each Transfer

$5 each

Electronic Absent Voter Daily Requests (each transfer)

$5 first transfer; $0.50 each
additional transfer

Resident $50
Non-Resident $75
Marriage Ceremony Performed by the Mayor $25

Taxicab/Limousine Driver Licenses Processing Fee

$24

Peddler Licenses Processing Fee

$24

Dealer Fee: Per Establishment

$50




BUILDING
DEPARTMENT
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General Building Department

Charges for Services

Under $1,000 $90 Plus Plan Review Fee

$1,000 to $10,000 $115 for the permit plus $10 for each additional $1,000,
plus, the plan review fee

$10,001 to $1,000,000 $215 plus $10 each additional $1000,
Plus Plan Review Fee

$1,000,001 + $10,115 plus $7.00 each additional $1,000

Plus, Plan Review Fee

$100 Plan Review for 1st hour. $90 add. hours and

Valued under $70,000 $50 on all projects that have a value of construction
under $5,000
1 st
Valued over $70,000 $100 Plan Review for 1% hour. $90 add. Hours and

1% of construction valuation over $70,000

Construction valued under $5,000

$100

Construction valued at over $5,000
and under $20,000

$200

Construction valued over $20,000

1% of construction valuation

Certificate of Occupancy for Construction
Valued under $350,000

$175 per address/unit

Certificate of Occupancy for
Construction Valued over $350,000

5% of building permit fee

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy

$250 and no transfer

Extension temporary Certificate of
Occupancy

$250




General Building Department

Charges for Services
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Certificate of Occupancy

$175 per address/unit

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy

$125 per address/unit

Extension Temporary Certificate of
Occupancy

$125 per address/unit

Industrial & Commercial

$2,000 from 1 sq. feet to 5,000 sqg. ft. & additional
$500 @ 5,000 sq. ft. increments

Residential Dwellings

$500 includes two inspections

Sheds, Garages, & Barns

$150 Includes 1 Inspection

Structural Consultant Fee

$300 per hour
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General Building Department

Charges for Services

Residential $150

All other development & Site Plan Review $250 first acre, $50 each additional acre
Up to 300 Linear Feet of Fence $150 includes one inspection

Over 300 Linear Feet of Fence $200 includes one inspection

Building (Pending answer from the State of Michigan) $35
Mechanical (Pending answer from the State of Michigan) $35
Electrical (Pending answer from the State of Michigan) $35
Plumbing (Pending answer from the State of Michigan) $35

All Others (Pending answer from the State of Michigan) $35




General Building Department PAGE 12

Charges for Services

OTHER CHARGES FOR SERVICE

Ad(ditional Inspections $90

Special Inspections $90

Lock Outs, Disapproved etc. $90

(after 2 inspections)

Lock Outs/Not Ready- Automatic Reinspection $90

(after 3 inspections)

Parking Lot Barrier Free Inspections $150

Parking Lot Barrier Free Re-inspections $150

Expired Permits- Reinstatement Fees Original permit value > $140 - $75
Original permit value <$150- $150

Residential & Commercial Processing $20 Processing Fee if not applied for online

Fees plus scanning fees.

Scanning & Printing Recovery Fees $2.00 Small Printer & $5.00 Large Printer

Stop Work Order & Do Not Occupy Enforcement $125
Administrative Fee

. $125 per address/unit
Addresses for single houses

$125 per address/unit
Addresses for a duplex

. $125 per address/unit
Addresses for a multifamily

. . $180 per address/ unit
Addresses for commercial buildings

General code consultation in person or over the $100 per hour
phone
General building files information in person or $100 per hour
over the phone

Fee administered by City Clerk’s Office

FOIA
75% return on canceled permits < $100
50% on all permits >$100

Cancellation of Permit Expired permits non- refundable

Work without a permit $125

- _ _ $90 plus Plan Review Fee
Building Department sign permit

- _ _ $100 Plan Review fee
Building Department sign plan review

$90 per each specialty

Building Department sign inspection(s)




General Building Department

Charges for Services
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Zoning District R-1A $800
Zoning District R-1B $700
Zoning District R-1C $600
Zoning District R-1D $500

$400

Zoning District R-1E
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Electrical Permit Fees

GENERAL ELECTRICAL PERMIT CHARGES

Minimum Permit Fee $75

75% of permit fee when valued <$100
50% of permit fee when valued >$100
Expired permits are non-refundable

Cancellation of Permit

Special Inspection $90
Work Without a Permit Fee $125
SERVICE
Up to 100 Amps $32
Up to 150 Amps $36
Up to 200 Amps $40
Up to 400 Amps $52
Up to 800 Amps $66
Up to 1500 Amps $80
Up to 2500 Amps $90
Over 2500 Amps $110
Meter Change Fee $90
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Electrical Permit Fees

Up to 10 Fixtures $20

11 to 20 Fixtures $32

21 to 30 Fixtures $40

31 to 40 Fixtures $48

41 to 50 Fixtures $56

51 to 60 Fixtures $64

61 to 70 Fixtures $72

71 to 80 Fixtures $80

81 to 90 Fixtures $8s8

91 to 100 Fixtures $96

Over 100 Fixtures $102
oo

First Circuit $30

Additional Circuits $8
fremeree e 00000

First Circuit $30

Additional Circuits $10




Electrical Permit Fees
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1st Sign $30
Each Additional Sign $14
Outline Tubing (Neon) 1st 50 Ft Tubing $30
Each Additional 50 feet of tubing $14

First Power Plug Outlet

$30

Each Additional Power Plug Outlet

$14

1/4 HP to 10 HP (0-15 KVA/KW) $28
Over 10 HP to 30 HP (16 to 45 KVA/KW) $32
Over 30 HP to 50 HP (46 to 75 KVA/KW) $52
Over 50 HP to 100 HP (76 to 150 KVA/KW) $64
Over 100 HP (Over 150 KVA/KW) $80
Each Additional KVA/KW Transformer $20

First Unit $20
Each Additional Unit $12
Humidifiers $16

Electrical Air Cleaners

$16
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Electrical Permit Fees

500 to 3,000 Watts $28

Additional 3,000 Watts $14

Up to 100 Feet $28
Over 100 Feet up to 200 Feet $42
Each additional 50 feet over 200 feet $s

Special or Periodic Inspection, including
tent shows, temp. Lighting displays, $60
conventions, alteration to existing electrical

Mobile Home Installation $50

Minimum Permit $90
1st Drill & Pull Station $20
Each Additional Drill & Pull Station $4
1st Fire Alarm Signal Device $16
Each Additional Signal Device $4
Master Panel $28




PAGE 18

Mechanical Permit Fees

$75
Minimum Permit Fee

Cancellation of Permit

75% of permit fee when valued <$100

50% of permit fee when valued >$100
Expired permits are non-refundable
Special Inspection $90

Work Without a Permit Administrative Fee $125

0 to 75,000 BTU, $98 for each unit

75,001 to 150,000 BTU $123 each unit
150,001 to 400,000 BTU $144 each unit
400,001 to 2,500,000 BTU $165 each unit
2,500,001 BTU & Over $180 each unit

.1 to .65 Gal per hour, $50 for each unit

.66 to 1.50 Gal per hour, $60 for each unit

1.51 to 5 and over Gal per hour $153 each unit

5.01 gal per hour and over $180 for each unit




Mechanical Permit Fees

REFRIGERATION
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Under 2 HP (self-contained)

$74 each unit

2 HP to 10 HP (self-contained)

$96 each unit

Over 10 HP- 50 HP (self-contained)

$144 each unit

Over 50 HP (self-contained)

$286 for each unit

Up to 10 HP — (remote)

$99 each unit

Over 10 HP- 50 HP (remote)

$169 each unit

Over 50 HP- 100 HP (remote)

$286 each unit
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Mechanical Permit Fees

0 to 250 Gallons $40

251 to 550 Gallons $50

551 to 2,000 Gallons $60

2,001 to 10,000 Gallons $70

10,001 to 50,000 Gallons $80

Over 50,000 Gallons $100

Oil & Gas Piping $40 per tank

Multiple Installations 50% of the listed fee

Removal of Tanks $90 per tank
oreRuecumca TR

Pre-Fab Fireplaces $75

Wood Burning Stoves $75

Chimney Liner $75

Fire Damper/ Fire & Smoke Damper/CRD First 10, $75 — Over 10, $40 Each

Special Inspection, Pressurization, Preliminary $90

Special_ Inspection, Pressurization, Preliminary, Ansul $90

Inspection

Humidifier $90

Duct Smoke Detector $35

Bath, Kitchen Fan & Dryer Vents $40 each
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Mechanical Permit Fees

Exhaust System $175

Duct Work / Alterations When not covered under distribution
$134

VAV's or FPB's $134 for three units

Hydronic Piping System $134

Process Piping $134

Solar Heating Attic Inspection $90 per panel

Gas Pipe System/ Gas Line with Pressure Test ‘ $150

Base Fee $134 per hour

Per Head $0.50 each

Inspection of Grease Build-up/Semiannually $175

Inspection of Fire Extinguishing Systems $175




Plumbing Permit Fees

GENERAL PLUMBING PERMIT CHARGES

Minimum Permit Fee

PAGE 22

$75

Cancellation of Permit

75% of permit fee when valued <$100

50% of permit fee when valued >$100
Expired permits are non-refundable

Special Inspection

$90

Work Without a Permit Administrative Fee

$125
Stacks/Conductors $20
Sink $20
Bathtub $20
Water Closet $20
Water Heater (New) $20
Water Heater (Replacement) $50
Laundry Stand Pipe $20
Floor Drain, Water Receptor, Hub Drain $20
Ejector Pump & Other Pumps $20
Drinking Fountain $20
Grease Interceptor $20
Urinal $20
Shower $20
Dishwashing Machine $20
Humidifier $20
Garbage Disposal $20
Sump or Interceptor $20
Hose Bibs $16
Water Softener/Filter $20
Dental Chair $20
Building Main to Sewer $40
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Plumbing Permit Fees

GENERAL PLUMBING PERMIT CHARGES

Inside Sub Soil Drain System $30
Roof Sump, Storm Conductor Drains $20
Miscellaneous Fixtures $20
Back Water Valve $20
Backflow Prevention Device $20
Medical Gas (Per Opening) $20
AAV- Air Admittance Valve $20
Rough Prep Per-Opening $10 each
Sump Pump $20

$20

Ice Maker
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Plumbing Permit Fees

3/4" $30
1 $40
1-1/4" $50
1-1/2" $60
2" $70
2-1/2" $90
3" $110
4" $126
Over 4" $150




Plumbing Permit Fees

SANITARY & STORM ON PRIVATE PROPERTY
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Lines Not Exceeding 6" - First 50 Feet $30
Each Additional 50 Feet $16
8" $34
Each Additional 50 Feet $18
10" $38
Each Additional 50 Feet $20
12" $40
Each Additional 50 Feet $20
14" $48
Each Additional 50 Feet $24
16" $60
Each Additional 50 Feet $30
18" $80
Each Additional 50 Feet $40
Lines Exceeding 18" $100
Each Additional 50 Feet $50
Building Main to Sewer $40
Rear Yard Drain $40
Manholes and Catch Basins $45




PLANNING
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General Planning Department

Charges for Services

Application Fee $1,800

Escrow Fees ’ $3,000

$4,800 ($1,800 rezoning request

Application Fee
pp ‘ + $3,000 site plan review)

Escrow Fees ’ $3,000

Application Fee $1,000

Escrow Fees | $3,000

Application Fee $500

Escrow Fees $3,000

Sustainable Development Project $500

(If action by the Planning Commission is not required)




PAGE 28

General Planning Department

Charges for Services

Application Fee $1,800

Escrow Fees ‘ $3,000

Zoning Text Amendment $1,500

Escrow Fees $3,000

Application Fee | $500

Escrow Fees ‘ $3,000

Zoning Compliance Letter $100

Automobile Dealer License Forms $100
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General Planning Department

Charges for Services

Application Fee $3,000

Escrow Fees $5,000

Application Fee $1,500

Escrow Fees $5,000

P.U.D. Compliance Inspection $100 per hour

Application Fee $1,000 plus $10 per unit

Escrow Fees $3,000

Public Hearing Re-Notification $800 per public hearing

Planning Commission Study Session $200
(no public hearing required)

Site Plan Compliance- Re-Inspection $100 per hour
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General Planning Department

Charges for Services

Zoning Board of Appeals Application

$500

Zoning Board of Appeals Special Meeting

$800

Application Fee

$1,000

Escrow

$3,000

Application Fee

$500

Escrow Fees

$3,000

Temporary Building, Structure or Use Permit $150
Fire Department Review $90
Building Department Review $45

Fire Department Inspection

$90 plus overtime fee (if
applicable)

Building Department Inspection

$90

Application Fee

$1,000 plus $10 per lot

Escrow Fee

$3,000

Application Fee

$1,500

Escrow Fees

$1,500

Subdivision Final Plat

$100 plus $10 per lot




ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT
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General Engineering Department

Charges for Services

Engineering Plan Review 2% of the estimated costs of all
public and private improvements

1to 1,000 $650

1,001 to 2,000 $650 plus $.31 per L.F. over
1,000 ft

2,001 & Over $960 plus $.24 per L.F. over
2,000 ft

Street Name and Traffic Signs $150 per sign

Maintenance of detention Basins $4,000 per acre of basin area
Pre-Treatment Structures and Bio-Swales multiplied by 20

Single Family Residential Ste Grading and Drainage Review | $100 per single-family home

Additional Inspections $50 per re-inspection
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General Engineering Department

Charges for Services

Sidewalk and Approach Permits $50
For each 50 sq. ft of sidewalk above 500 sq. ft. Additional $1 per sq. ft.
Inspections and Re-Inspections $20 each

0-$500,000 6.0% + 1.5% not less than
’ $1,000
$500,000-$1,000,000 5.5% +1.5% not less than
’ o $28,000
Over $1,000,000 5.0% + 1.5% not less than
o $50,000

Deposit per monument $125

Deposit per lot corner for survey $50

$2,500/lot with min. deposit of
Deposit per lot $10,000 and max. deposit of
$50,000

Deposit per Acre (if applicable) $60,000




PAGE 34

General Engineering Department

Charges for Services

Plan Review and Permit Fee $400

1 Acre or Less $2,000 1 year permit
Over 1 Acre, Less than 5 Acres $2,500 1 year permit
5 Acres or more, Less than 10 Acres $3,000 1 year permit

. : : : The amount determined by the
Inspection Deposit-Permit Extension . ! y

Engineer
. . 1, in. i
Security Deposit $ QOO min./ determined by
Engineer
Plan Review and Permit $400
Inspection Deposit $3,000 1 year permit

Amount Determined by
Engineer

$1,000 min./ determined by
Engineer

Inspection Deposit- Permit Extension

Security Deposit
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General Engineering Department

Charges for Services

Permit Application Fee $10
Plan Review & Permit Fee $100
Inspection Deposit- New Home $2,000 1-year (max.) permit

Inspection Deposit- Minor Project

$1,000 6-month (max.) permit

Inspection Deposit- Permit Extension

The amount determined by the
Engineer

Security Deposit

$500 min./ determined by
Engineer

Permit Application Fee $10
No Permit Required $0
Final Inspection Only Deposit $100
Re-Inspection Deposit (if required) $100

Security Deposit (if required)

$500 min. / determined by
Engineer

Sidewalk Approach Permits

$50

Parking Lots

$56 fee

Inspection Deposit

Determined by Engineer

Right of Way other than Metro Act and Small Cells $100 fee
: . $500 min./ determined by
Inspection Deposit Engineer
Soil Removal and Fill $100
Cash Deposit $1,000




CODE
ENFORCEMENT
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Code Enforcement

Charges for Services

Domestic, Dangerous or Wild Animal Permit $150
Domestic, Dangerous or Wild Animal Permit $90
Additional Review

Animal Control Appeals Board Application $400
Painted Wall Sign $100
Attached Wall Sign $150
Ground Sign $150
Special Event Sign $115
Road Closure Construction Sign $115
Additional Review $90 per hour
Open Hole Inspection $90

Additional Inspection or Enforcement Inspection $90
Registration fee per premise 1-150 units $75
Registration fee per premise 151-300 units $125
Registration Fee per premise over 300 units $200
Inspection $20
Lockout Fee $51
Cancelled Inspection $75
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Public Safety

Charges for Services

Police Reports $10
C.A.D. Reports $5
Finger Print Processing Fe $20
Local Criminal History Check/Certified Copy of Local Arrest Record
*This fee is for verification of the applicant’s information, checking the $20
LEIN wanted person file and criminal clearance processing, along
with a certified copy of the report, if necessary

Applicant Fingerprint Criminal Clearance Fee $20
*The total fee will include a $20 Troy Police Department

fingerprint processing fee, and State of Michigan fees vary
depending upon the reason for the applicant’s fingerprints.

Notary Fee $5
Bond Processing Fee $15

Application and Investigation Fee $1000
Application for Additions or Amendments to Existing Licenses $300
One-Day Liquor Licenses $10

Massage Therapist License $20

City of Troy Residents $5

Non-Residents $10



Public Safety

Charges for Services

Taxicab/Limousine Driver Licenses Processing Fee

PAGE 40

Peddler License Processing Fee

$24

Dealer Fee: Per Establishment

$50

Alarm Registration Fee

Renewal of Alarm Registration

$25

Alarm Shut-Off Fee

Actual Costs

Penalty/Reglstratlon Fee plus one of the following

1st and 2nd Alarm $100
3rd thru 6th Alarm $200
7th or more Alarm $500 each

1st and 2nd False Alarms No Charge
3rd thru 6th False Alarms $100 Each
7th thru 10th False Alarms $200 Each
11th or more False Alarms $500 Each

*The annual renewal fee is due before the last business day of the month following the

initial Alarm Registration anniversary.

*The City of Troy may charge a fee to cover the actual incremental costs, including labor, for
each alarm response involving a manual shut-off of an alarm system.

*The $50 fee includes a $25 penalty plus a $25 registration fee. The $25 penalty will be
waived if a completed Alarm Registration Form acceptable to the City of Troy is submitted
with the $25 registration fee within 30 days of the unregistered alarm notification.
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Fire Department

Charges for Services
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Permit Fee: Fireworks- Public Display

Permit Fee: Occupancy

Permit Fee: approved Open Burning- IFC 2021, 307.2
Permit fee covers plan review & one site visit

Permit Fee: Special Event

$180
$90

$180

$90

Permit Fee: includes initial plan review
and two site visits

Hazmat Renewal Fee

Additional Site Visits/ Plan Review

If an amount exceeds maximum allowable quantities
of IFC 2021 Table 5003.1.1(1) or 500.1.1(4)

$250

$100

$90

$250

*Hazmat permit renewal applications received after the

expiration date is subject to new permit application fees.
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Fire Department

Charges for Services

New Riser $90
Backflow Preventer $90
Fire Pump $250
Sprinkler System 1-20 Heads $225
Sprinkler System 21-50 Heads $300
Sprinkler System 101 - 200 Heads $390
Sprinkler System 201-300 Heads $520
Sprinkler System 301 - 400 Heads $715
Sprinkler System 401 - 500 Heads $780
Sprinkler System 501 + Heads $875
Sprinkler Flex Heads Above fee + $1.0 per head
(min. of $90)
Hose Connections 10/ each

Dry or Wet Chemical Fire Suppression Systems $90

Total Flooding Agent Extinguishing System $250

Modifications to existing system
Not requiring an acceptance test $225

Each additional system
reviewed at the same time $300




Fire Department
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Charges for Services

Minimum Permit Fee $90

Control Panel $90

Central Station Connection $45
Fire Initiating Device $25
(Smoke Detector, Heat Detector, etc.)

Each Additional Initiating or Auxiliary Control Device $10
First Auxiliary Control Device (Control Switch, Relay, etc.) $25
Each Additional Auxiliary Control Device $10
First Audio/Visual Device (Horn, Speaker, Bell Strobe, etc.) $25
Additional Audio/Visual Devices $10
First Communication Device (Firefighter Phone, etc.) $25
Each Additional Communication Device $10
Other System or Device $90

Additional Plan Review $90

Each Re-Inspection: during regular working hours $90 per hour

Each Re-Inspection: during non-work hours with a min. Assessment of | $135 per hour
three hours per person

Occupancy Permit Fee $90
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Fire Department

Charges for Services

Engine $173.47 per hour
Pumper-Ladder $220.55 per hour
Air Tender $146 per hour
Mobile Command $84.30 per hour
Rescue Truck $104.13 per hour
Staff Vehicle 28.80 per hour
uTv $14.84 per hour
Hazmat Truck $104.13 per hour
Stake Truck $47.12 per hour
Squad $22.74 per hour

BT A E T e SRS
Personnel:

The cost of firefighters and officers is commensurate with their pay rate, fringe benefits, and
overtime rate where applicable.

Expendable Items:

Replacement costs may be recovered for reasonable and customary items necessary in
firefighting, hazmat, and EMS operations. Examples of such items that can be recovered are
extinguishing agents (Foam, AFFF), absorbent materials, chemical suits, etc.




ASSESSING
DEPARTMENT
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Assessing Department

Charges for Services

Land Division Application Fee $250

Combination Application Fee $150

Condominium Split Fee $10 per parcel/lot
The fee collected at the time of Site-
Plan




TREASURY
DEPARTMENT
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Treasury Department

Charges for Services

RETURNED PAYMENT FEE

Returned Payment Fee $35




PARKS
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Parks & Recreation

Charges for Services

*Annual Rate is a one-time lump sum payment for 12 months of access.

Adult (18-59) Annual: $297
Monthly: $27
Youth (3-17) Annual: $187
Monthly: $17
Seniors (60+) Annual: $275
Monthly: $25
Matinee: Mon.-Fri., 8:00 am-3:00pm Annual: $242
Monthly: $22

Adult (18-59) Annual: $451
Monthly: $41
Youth (3-17) Annual: $286
Monthly: $26
Seniors (60+) Annual: $451
Monthly: $41
Matinee: Mon.-Fri., 8:00 am-3:00pm Annual: $363

Monthly: $33
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Parks & Recreation

Charges for Services
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Resident $10
Non-Resident $15

Senior Mondays and Fridays (ages 60+) $8 Resident
Group Rate (per person for groups of 20 or more) $8

Monday- Friday

$70 per hour

Saturday and Sunday

$95 per hour

Family Season Pass (4) $324
Individual Season Pass $96
Day Pass $12

Family Season Pass (4) $620
Individual Season Pass $160
Day Pass $20
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Parks & Recreation

Charges for Services

Monday- Friday $160
Saturday, Sunday and Holidays $180

Monday- Friday $200
Saturday, Sunday and Holidays $220

Resident $35

Non-Resident $45



LIBRARY



Library

Charges for Services
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HITs Items & MeL Loans
HITs Items & MeL Loans
Lost or damaged material fees

Color Prints

Black and White Prints

$1aday

$5 a day

Replacement at Cost

$.25
$.10



CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
2024 Fee Schedule Updates

Fee Description

2023 Fee Amount

2024 Fee Amount

Clerk- Adult Use Business

Application fee $500 No Change
Investigation Fee
**Note: for up to & including 4
persons & an additional
$100.00 per person
thereafter. $500 No Change
Annual License Renewal $500 No Change
Clerk- Cemetery Fees
Burial Space $525 No Change
Opening/Closing M-F before
2:30 PM Not Listed $725 burial; $300 cremains
Opening/Closing M-F after
2:30 PM; and Saturdays Not Listed $925 burial; $350 cremains
Opening/Closing Sunday &
Holidays Not Listed $1,100 burial; $400 cremains
Veteran Foundation (only) $90 No Change
Perpetual Care $200 No Change
Clerk- Copy Fees
City Documents
First Copy $1 No Change
Additional Copies $0.50 each No Change
Budget $30 No Change
Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report $25 No Change
City Charter $10 No Change
City Code $50 No Change
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Zoning Ordinance $20 No Change

Clerk- Dance Fees

Public Dance Hall

Annual Fee $100 No Change

Special Dance- Each Permit $50 No Change

Clerk- Dog License Fees

Oakland County Fee
Pound Fees Structure No Change

Clerk- Film Production Fees

Application Fee $100 No Change
Public Property Use Fee (Per
Day) $100 No Change
Fire Inspection Fee (Per
Inspection)
Hazardous
materials/Pyrotechnical Fee* $100 No Change
Extension of Permit $100 No Change

Clerk- Massage Facility License

Annual Fee $700 No Change

Clerk- Massage Therapist Registration

Registration Fee $10 No Change

Annual Renewal Fee $10 No Change

Clerk- Medical Marihuana Grow Operation

Application and License Fee $1,500 No Change

Annual License Renewal Fee $1,500 No Change
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Clerk-Motorcycle & Motor Driven Rental Agency

Each Location

Annual Fee $100 No Change
Plus, Each Motorcycle/Motor
Driven Cycle Annual Fee $100 No Change

Clerk-Notary Service

Fee per Notary Act $10 No Change

Troy Resident or Property Owner

First Notary Act No Charge No Change
Subsequent Notary Act/s (Per
Notary Act) $10 No Change

Clerk-Peddlers & Solicitors

Per Week $20 No Change
Per Month $40 No Change
Annual Fee $100 No Change

Clerk- Smoking Lounge License

Annual Fee $100 No Change
Clerk- Special Event Permit

Event $25 No Change

Temporary Street Closing $25 No Change

Clerk- Temporary Merchant Business

Bond Requirements - $500 per Chapter 61, Section 10




Christmas Tree Sales- Per

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

Application $100 No Change
Sidewalk Sales- Per
Application $100 No Change
Sidewalk Sales- Per
Extension $50 No Change
Temporary Indoor Uses:
Per Application $100 No Change
Per Extension $100 No Change
Temporary Outdoor Use:
Per Application $100 No Change
Per Extension $100 No Change

Clerk- Vital Statisti

Birth Certificates

Oakland County Fee

1st Copy Structure Oakland County Fee Structure
Oakland County Fee
Each Additional Copy Structure Oakland County Fee Structure

Death Certificates

Oakland County Fee

1st Copy Structure Oakland County Fee Structure
Oakland County Fee
Each Additional Copy Structure Oakland County Fee Structure

Clerk- Voter Information

$0.02 per label

Labels $10 minimum No Change
List $5.00/1,000 records Remove Fee

List: Absent Voter Daily
Request 0.25 per page Remove Fee

Electronic Requests
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Each Transfer $5 each No Change
Electronic Absent Voter Daily $5 first transfer; $0.50 each additional
Request (each Transfer) $0.50 each transfer

Clerk-Weddings at the Gazebo and Marriage Ceremony Performed by the Mayor

Resident $50 No Change

Non-Resident $75 No Change
Marriage Ceremony

Performed by the Mayor $25 No Change

Clerk- Taxicab/Limousine Driver and Peddler License Clearances
The fees include $10 for the clearance plus $14 for a fingerprint processing fee.

Taxicab/Limousine Driver

Licenses Processing Fee $24 No Change
Peddler License Processing
Fee $24 No Change

Clerk-Precious Metals, Gems and Items

Dealer Fee: Per
Establishment

$50

Building Department- General Building Permit Fees

Under $1,000

$75 for permit

$90 Plus Plan Review Fee

$115 for a permit, $100 Plan

$1,000 to $10,000 Review No Change
$215.00 plus $10.00 each
$10,001 to $ 1,000,000 additional $1,000 No Change
$10,115 plus $7.00 for each
$1,000,001 + additional $1,000 No Change

Building Department- Commercial Plan Review Fees

Construction Valued under
$5,000

$100 Plan Review for 1st Hour.
$90 add Hours and $50 on all
projects that have a value of
construction under $5,000

No Change

Construction Valued under
$5,000

$65 on all projects that have a
value of construction under
$5,000

$100 Plan Review for 1st Hour.
$90 add Hours and 1% of
construction valuation over
$70,000.00
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Building Department- Residential Plan Review Fees

Construction Valued under

$100 Plan Review for 1st Hour.
$90 add Hours and $50 on all
projects that have a value of

$5,000 construction under $5,000 No Change
Construction Valued over $5,000
and under $20,000.00 Not Listed $200

Construction Valued under
$5,000

$65 on all projects that have a
value of construction under
$5,000

1% of construction valuation

Building Department- Commercial Certificate of Occupancy Fees

Certificate of Occupancy

Cancel the 5% of the building fee
and only apply $175

175 per address/unit

Certificate of Occupancy for
Construction Valued over

$350,000.00 Not Listed 5% of building permit fee
Temporary Certificate of
Occupancy $250 & no transfer No Change
Extension temporary Certificate of
Occupancy $250 No Change

Building Department- Residential Certificate of Occupancy- Up to 4 Units

Certificate of Occupancy Not Listed $175.00 per address/unit
Temporary Certificate of
Occupancy Not Listed $125.00 per address/unit
Extension Temporary Certificate
of Occupancy Not Listed $125.00 per address/unit

Building Department- Demolition Permit Fees

$2,000 from 1 sq. feet to 5,000
sg. Ft. & additional $500 @ 5,000

Industrial & Commercial Sq. Ft. increments. No Change

Residential Dwellings $500 includes two inspections No Change

Sheds, Garages, & Barns $150 Includes 1 Inspection No Change
Building Department- Structural Consultant Fee

Structural Consultant Fee $300 per hour No Change

Building Department- Grade & Drainage Fees
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Residential $150.00 No Change
All other developments & Site $250.00 first acre, $50.00 each
Plan Review additional acre No Change

Building Department- Fence Permit Fees

Up to 300 Linear Feet of Fence $150 includes one inspection No Change

Over 300 Linear Feet of Fence $200 includes one inspection No Change

Building Department- Contractor Registration Fees

Building $35.00 No Change
Mechanical $35.00 No Change
Electrical $35.00 No Change
Plumbing $35.00 No Change
All Others $35.00 No Change

Building Department- General Fees

Additional Inspections $90 No Change
Special Inspections $90 No Change
Lock Outs, Disapproved Etc. $90 No Change
Parking lot barrier-free
inspections $150 No Change
Parking Lot Barrier Free Re-
inspections $150 No Change

If the original permit cost is less
than $149 - $75
If the original permit cost is more

Expired Permits $150 if it expires than $150 -$150
Residential & Commercial $20 Processing Fee if not applied
Processing Fees for online plus scanning fees. No Change

$2.00 Small Printer & $5.00 Large
Scanning & Printing recovery fees Printer No Change
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Stop Work Order & Do Not
Occupy Enforcement
Administrative Fee Not Listed $125
Addresses for single houses Not Listed $125 per address/unit

Addresses for a duplex Not Listed $125 per address/unit
Addresses for a multifamily Not Listed $125 per address/unit
Addresses for commercial

buildings Not Listed $180 per address /unit
General code consultation in
person or over the phone Not Listed $100 hr.
General building files information
in person or over the phone Not Listed $100 hr.
FOIA Not Listed By City Clerk's office
75% return on canceled permits
over $100 and 50% on all under
$100. Expired licenses are non-
Cancellation of Permit Not Listed refundable.
Work without a permit Not Listed $125
Building Department sign permit Not Listed $90 Plus Plan Review Fee
Building Department sign plan
review Not Listed $100 Plan Review Fee
Building Department sign
inspection(s) Not Listed $90 for each specialty

Building Department-Street Trees

Zoning District R-1A $800 No Change
Zoning District R-1B $700 No Change
Zoning District R-1C $600 No Change
Zoning District R-1D $500 No Change
Zoning District R- 1E $400 No Change

Building Department- Electrical Permit Fees
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Minimum Permit Fee $75 No Change
75% return on canceled permits
over $100
50% on all those under $100
25% of Permit Fee when over $95 Expired permits are non-

Cancellation of Permit ($95 min) refundable

Special Inspection $90 No Change
Work without permit fee Not Listed $125

Building Department- Electrical Service Fees

Up to 100 Amps $32 No Change
Up to 150 Amps $36 No Change
Up to 200 Amps $40 No Change
Up to 400 Amps $52 No Change
Up to 800 Amps $66 No Change
Up to 1500 Amps $80 No Change
Up to 2500 Amps $90 No Change
Over 2500 Amps $110 No Change
Meter Change Not Listed $90

Building Department- Electrical Lighting Fixtures Fees

Up to 10 Fixtures $20 No Change
11 to 20 Fixtures $32 No Change
21 to 30 Fixtures $40 No Change

31 to 40 Fixtures $48 No Change
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41 to 50 Fixtures $56 No Change
51 to 60 Fixtures $64 No Change
61 to 70 Fixtures $72 No Change
71 to 80 Fixtures $80 No Change
81 to 90 Fixtures $88 No Change
91 to 100 Fixtures $96 No Change
Over 100 Fixtures $102 No Change

Building Department- Electrical Circuits- 110 Volt Fees

First Circuit $30 No Change

Additional Circuits $8 No Change

Building Department- Electrical Circuits- 220 Volt Fees

First Circuit $30 No Change

Additional Circuits $10 No Change

Building Department-Electrical- Sign Connections-lllumination

1st Sign $30 No Change

Each Additional Sign $14 No Change
Outline Tubing (Neon) 1st 50 Ft

Tubing $30 No Change

Each Additional 50 feet of tubing $14 No Change

Building Department- Electrical- Power Plugs & Motors Fees

First Power Plug Outlet $30 No Change

Each additional Power Plug
Outlet $14 No Change
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Building Department- Electrical- Motors- Based on HP KW's KVA Fees

1/4 HP to 10 HP (0-15 KVA/KW) $28 No Change

Over 10 HP to 30 HP (16 to 45
KVA/KW) $32 No Change

Over 30 HP to 50 HP (46 to 75
KVA/KW) $52 No Change

Over 50 HP to 100 HP (76 to 150
KVA/KW) $64 No Change
Over 100 HP (Over 150 KVA/KW) $80 No Change
Each Additional KVA/KW

Transformer $20 No Change

Building Department- Electrical-Furnaces-Space Heater Fees

First Unit $20 No Change

Each Additional Unit $12 No Change
Humidifiers $16 No Change
Electrical Air Cleaners $16 No Change

Electric Space Heating

500 to 3,000 Watts $28 No Change

Additional 3,000 Watts $14 No Change

Feeders, Bus Ducts

Up to 100 Feet $28 No Change

Over 100 Feet up to 200 Feet $42 No Change
Each additional 50 feet over 200

feet $8 No Change

Special or periodic inspection,
including tent shows and temp.
lighting displays, conventions,
alteration to existing electrical $60 No Change

Mobile Home Installation $50 No Change
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Building Department- Electrical- Alarm System Fees

Minimum Permit $90 No Change
1st Drill & Pull Station $20 No Change
Each Additional Drill & Pull

Station $4 No Change

1st Fire Alarm Signal Device $16 No Change

Each Additional Signal Device $4 No Change

Master Panel $28 No Change

Carnival $150 No Change

Special Inspection $90 No Change

Permit Renewal $90 No Change
Building Department- Mechanical Permit Fees

Minimum Permit Fee $75 No Change

25% of permit fee when over $90

75% return on canceled permits
over $100 and 50% on all under
$100. Expired permits are non-

Cancellation of Permit ($95 min) refundable.
Special Permit $90 No Change
Work without a permit
administrative fee Not Listed $125

Building Department- Mechanical - Gas Burners- Including Generators, Ranges, Dryers, Hot Water

Tanks
0 to 75,000 BTU $98 each unit No Change
75,001 to 150,000 BTU $123 each unit No Change
150,001 to 400,000 BTU $144 each unit No Change
400,001 to 2,500,000 BTU $165 each unit No Change

2,500,001 BTU & Over

$180 each unit

No Change




Ny
b .
W4 500V

|||||||||

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

Building Department- Mechanical- Oil Burner Fees
.1 to .65 Gal per hour $50 each unit No Change
.66 to 1.50 Gal per hour $60 each unit No Change
1.51 to 5 and over Gal per hour $153 for each unit No Change
5.01 gal per hour and over $180 each unit No Change
Building Department- Mechanical-Refrigeration Fees
2HP (self-contained) $74 each unit No Change
2 HP to 10 HP $96 each unit No Change
Over 10HP-50HP - Self
Contained $74 each unit $144 each unit
Over 50 HP - Self Contained Not Listed $286 each unit
Remote Refrigeration 10HP $99 each unit No Change
10 HP to 50 HP Remote $169 for each unit No Change
50 HP to 100 HP Remote $286 each unit No Change

Building Department-Mechanical-Storage Tanks- Flammable Liguid Fees

0 to 250 Gallons $40 No Change
251 to 550 Gallons $50 No Change
551 to 2,000 Gallons $60 No Change
2,001 to 10,000 Gallons $70 No Change
10,001 to 50,000 Gallons $80 No Change
Over 50,000 Gallons $100 No Change
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Qil & Gas Piping $40 per tank No Change
Multiple Installations 50% of the listed fee No Change
Removal of Tanks $90 per tank No Change
Building Department-Other Mechanical Permit Fees
Pre-Fab Fireplaces $75 No Change
Wood Burning Stoves $75 No Change
Chimney $75 No Change
Fire Damper Only $75 No Change
Alteration, Repair, Special
Inspection $90 per hour No Change
Humidifier $90 No Change
Duct Smoke Detector $35 No Change
Bath or Kitchen Exhaust fan $40 per fan No Change
Building Department- Mechanical-Exhaust System Fees
Exhaust System $175.00 No Change
Duct Work $134.00 No Change
VAV's or FPB's $134 @ 3 units No Change
Hydronic Piping System $134 No Change
Process Piping $134 No Change
Solar Heating Attic Inspection $90 per panel No Change
Building Department-Mechanical-Gas Line
Gas Pipe Including Pressure Test $90 each $150
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Building Department-Mechanical-Fire Suppression

Base Fee $134 per hour No Change
Per Head $0.50 each No Change
Inspection of Grease Build-
up/Semiannually $175 No Change
Inspection of Fire Extinguishing
Systems $175 No Change
Building Department- Plumbing Permit Fees
Minimum Permit Fee $75 No Change

25% of Permit Fee when

75% return on canceled permits
over $100 and 50% on all under
$100. Expired permits are non-

Cancellation of Permit over $95 (95 min) refundable.
Special Inspection $90 No Change
Work without Permit Fee Not Listed $125
Stacks/Conductors $20 No Change
Sink $20 No Change
Bathtub $20 No Change
Water Closet $20 No Change
Water Heater (New) $20 No Change
Water Heater (Replacement) $50 No Change
Laundry Stand Pipe $20 No Change
Floor Drain $20 No Change
Ejector Pump $20 No Change
Drinking Fountain $20 No Change
Grease Interceptor $20 No Change
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Urinal $20 No Change
Shower $20 No Change
Dishwashing Machine $20 No Change
Humidifier $20 No Change
Garbage Disposal $20 No Change
Sump or Interceptor $20 No Change
Hose Bibs $16 No Change
Water Softener/Filter $20 No Change
Dental Chairs $20 No Change
Building Main to Sewer $40 No Change
Inside Sub Soil Drain System $30 No Change
Roof Sump $20 No Change
Miscellaneous Fixtures $20 No Change
Back Water Valve $20 No Change
Backflow Prevention Device $20 No Change
Medical Gas (per opening) $20 No Change

AAV - Air Admittance Valve Not Listed $20

Rough Prep Per Opening Not Listed $10 Each
Sump Pump Not Listed $20
Ice Maker Not Listed $20

Building Department-Plumbing-Water Distribution Fees
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3/4" $30 No Change
1" $40 No Change
1-1/4: $50 No Change
1-1/2: $60 No Change
2" $70 No Change
2-1/2" $90 No Change
3" $110 No Change
4" $126 No Change
Over 4" $150 No Change

Building Department- Plumbing- Sanitary & Storm on Private Property Fees

Lines Not Exceeding 6" - First 50

Feet $30 No Change

Each Additional 50 Feet $16 No Change
8" $34 No Change

Each Additional 50 Feet $18 No Change
10" $38 No Change

Each Additional 50 Feet $20 No Change
12" $40 No Change

Each Additional 50 Feet $20 No Change
14" $48 No Change

Each Additional 50 Feet $24 No Change

16" $60 No Change
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Each Additional 50 Feet $30 No Change
18" $80 No Change
Each Additional 50 Feet $40 No Change
Lines Exceeding 18" $100 No Change
Each Additional 50 Feet $50 No Change
Building Main to Sewer $40 No Change
Rear Yard Drain $40 No Change
Manholes and Catch Basins $45 No Change

Planning Department

Rezoning Request-

Application Fee $1,800 No Change
Rezoning Request-
Escrow Fee $1,500 $3,000

Conditional Rezoning Request-
Application Fee

$3,300 ($1,800 rezoning request
+ $1,500 site plan review)

$4,800 ($1,800 rezoning request
+ $3,000 site plan review)

Conditional Rezoning Request-

Escrow $1,500 $3,000
Preliminary Site Plan Review-
Application $1,000 No Change
Preliminary Site Plan Review-
Escrow $1,500 $3,000
Deviation from Parking
Preliminary Site Plan Review
Application Fee $500 No Change
Deviation from Parking
Preliminary Site Plan Review
Escrow $1,500 $3,000
Sustainable Development Project
(if no Planning Commission
Action Required) Not Listed $500
Final Site Plan Review $100 Remove Fee
Final Site Plan Review-
Application $500 Remove Fee
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Final Site Plan Review-Escrow $1,500 Remove Fee
Special Use Request-Application
Fee $1,800 No Change
Special Use Request- Escrow
Fees $1,500 $3,000
Special use Request (Before
Expiration)- Application Fee $500 Remove Fee
Special use Request (Before
Expiration)- Escrow $1,500 Remove Fee
Zoning Text Amendment-
Application $1,500 No Change
Zoning Text Amendment- Escrow Not Listed $3,000
Zoning Compliance Letter $100 No Change
Automobile Dealer License Forms Not Listed $100
P.U.D. - Pre-Application Meeting $300 Remove Fee
P.U.D. Concept Development
Plan- Application Fee $3,000 No Change
P.U.D. Concept Development
Plan- Escrow $5,000 No Change
P.U.D. Preliminary Development
Plan- Application Fee $1,500 No Change
P.U.D. Preliminary Development
Plan-Escrow Fees $5,000 No Change
P.U.D. Final Development Plan
Review $500 Remove Fee
P.U.D. Compliance Inspection $100 per hour No Change
Site Condominium- Preliminary
Site Plan Review- Application Fee $1,000 plus $10 per unit No Change
Site Condominium- Preliminary
Site Plan Review- Escrow Fee $2,000 $3,000
Site Condominium- Final Site
Plan Review: $100 plus $10 per Unit Remove Fee
Site Condominium Approval
Renewal (Before Expiration):
Application $500 plus $10 per Unit Remove Fee
Site Condominium Approval
Renewal (Before Expiration):
Escrow $2,000 Remove Fee
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$300 per public hearing

$800 per public hearing

Planning Commission Study
Session

(no public hearing required) $200 No Change
Site Plan Compliance- Re-
Inspection $100 per hour No Change
Zoning Board of Appeals
Application $500 No Change
Zoning Board of Appeals Special
Meeting $800 No Change
Zoning Board of Appeals -
Variance $150 Remove Fee
Zoning Board of Appeals-
Variance Renewal $35 Remove Fee
Zoning Board of Appeals- Special
Meeting $500 Remove Fee
Historic Preservation-Application
to De-List Not Listed $1,000
Historic Preservation-Application
to De-List-Escrow Not Listed $3,000
Historic District Commission-
Application Not Listed $500
Historic District Commission-
Escrow Not Listed $3,000
Temporary Building, Structure or
Use Permit $325 $150
Fire Department Review Not Listed $90
Building Department Review Not Listed $45
$90 plus overtime fee (if
Fire Department Inspection Not Listed applicable)
Building Department inspection Not Listed $90
Subdivision Tentative Preliminary
Plat- Application Fee $1,000 plus $10 per Lot No Change
Subdivision Tentative Preliminary
Plat- Escrow $1,500 $3,000
Subdivision Final Plat $100 plus $10 per Unit No Change
Subdivision Approval Renewal
(Before Expiration): Application $500 plus $10 per lot Remove Fee




Subdivision Approval Renewal
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(Before Expiration): Escrow $1,500 Remove Fee
Engineering- General Fees
2% of the estimated costs of all
Engineering Plan Review public and private improvements No Change
Engineering- Water Main Testing and Chlorination
Length of Water Main in Linear Feet
1to 1,000 $650 No Change
$650 + $0.31 per L.F. over 1,000
1,001 to 2,000 ft No Change
2001 & Over $960 +3$0.24 per L.F. over 2,000 ft No Change
Engineering- Street Name and Traffic Signs
Street Name and Traffic Signs $150/sign No Change

Engineering- Maintenance of Detention Basins, Pre-Treatment Structures and Bio-Swales

Maintenance of Detention Basins,
Pre-Treatment Structures and
Bio-Swales

$4,000/acre of basin area
multiplied by 20.

No Change

Engineering- Single

Family Residential Site Grading a

nd Drainage Review

Single Family Residential Site

Grading and Drainage Review $100 per single-family home No Change
Additional Inspections $50 per re-inspection No Change
Engineering-Sidewalk and Approach Permits
Sidewalk and Approach Permits $50 No Change
For each 50 sq. ft of sidewalk
above 500 sq. ft. Additional $1 per sq. ft. No Change
Culvert Inspection Not Listed $50
Re-Inspections Sidewalk &
Approach or Culverts Not Listed $20 each

Engineering- Construction Engineering- Inspection and Testing

Construction Engineering-
Inspection and Testing
Estimated Cost of Improvements

Deposit Required

No Change
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0-$500,000 6.0% + 1.5% not less than $1,000 No Change
5.5% +1.5% not less than
$500,000-$1,000,000 $28,000 No Change
5.0% + 1.5% not less than
Over $1,000,000 $50,000 No Change
Engineering- Monuments and Lot Corners
Deposit per monument $125 No Change
Deposit per lot corner for survey $50 No Change

Engineering-Repair and Maintenance of Public Streets Used for Construction Access

$2,500/Iot with min. Deposit of
$10,000 and max. deposit of

Deposit per lot $50,000 No Change
Engineering- Wetland Mitigation
Deposit per Acre (if applicable) $60,000 No Change
Engineering- Commercial Developments
Plan Review and Permit Fee $400 No Change
Engineering- Commercial Inspection Deposits

1 Acre or Less $2,000 1-year permit No Change

Over 1 Acre, Less than 5 Acres $2,500 1-year permit No Change
5 Acres or more, Less than 10

Acres $3,000 1-year permit No Change

Inspection Deposit-Permit The amount determined by the
Extension Engineer No Change
$1,000 min./ determined by
Security Deposit Engineer No Change

Engineering-Subdivisions, Site Condos & Cluster Developments

Plan Review and Permit

$400

No Change
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Inspection Deposit $3,000 1-year permit No Change
Inspection Deposit- Permit
Extension Amount Determined by Engineer No Change
$1,000 min./ determined by
Security Deposit Engineer No Change
Engineering- Residential Construction
Permit Application Fee $10 No Change
Plan Review & Permit Fee $100 No Change
Inspection Deposit- New Home $2,000 1-year (max.) permit No Change
Inspection Deposit- Minor Project $1,000 6-month (max.) permit No Change
Inspection Deposit- Permit The amount determined by the
Extension Engineer No Change
$500 min./ determined by
Security Deposit Engineer No Change
Engineering- Parking Lots
Parking Lots $56 fee No Change
Inspection Deposit Determined by Engineer No Change

Engineering- R

ight of Way Other than Metro Act and Small Cells

Right of Way other than Metro Act

and Small Cells Not Listed $100
$500 min./ determined by
Inspection Deposit Engineer No Change
Engineering- Soil Removal and Fill
Soil Removal and Fill Not Listed $100
Cash Deposit $1,000 No Change

Code Enforcement- Animal Permits

Domestic, Dangerous or Wild
Animal Permit

$150

No Change
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Animal Permit Additional Review $90 No Change
Animal Control Appeals Board
Application $400 No Change
Code Enforcement- Sign Permit
Sign Permit - Painted Wall Sign $100 No Change
Sign Permit- Attached Wall Sign $150 No Change
Sign Permit- Ground Sign $150 No Change
Sign Permit - Special Event Sign $115 No Change
Sign Permit - Road Closure
Construction Sign $115 No Change
Signs-Additional Review $90 per hour No Change
Signs-Open Hole Inspection Not Listed $90
Code Enforcement- Enforcement Inspection
Additional Inspection or
Enforcement Inspection $90 No Change
Code Enforcement- Multiple Family Inspection
Registration fee per premise 1-
150 units $50* $75*
Registration fee per premise 151-
300 units Not Listed $125*
Registration fee per premise over
300 units Not Listed $200*
Inspection $20* $51.00 Effective July 1, 2025*
Lock out fee Not Listed $51
Cancelled inspection Not Listed $75
Public Safety- General Fees
Police Reports $10 No Change




CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

C.A.D. Reports Not Listed $5
Finger Print Processing Fee $20 No Change
Local Criminal History
Check/Certified Copy of Local
Arrest Record
*This fee is for verification of the
applicant’s information, checking
the LEIN wanted persons file, and
criminal clearance processing,
along with a certified copy of the
report, if necessary $20 No Change
Applicant Fingerprint Criminal
Clearance Fee
* The total fee will include a $20
Troy Police Department
fingerprint processing fee and a
State of Michigan fee, varying
depending upon the reason for
the applicant's fingerprints. $20 No Change
Notary Fee $5 No Change
Bond Processing Fee $15 No Change
Public Safety- Liguor Licenses
Application and Investigation Fee $1,000 No Change
Application for Additions or
Amendments to Existing Licenses $300 No Change
One-Day Liquor Licenses $10 $20
Public Safety- Massage Therapist License
Massage Therapist License Not Listed $20
Public Safety- Preliminary Breath Test Administration
City of Troy Residents $5 No Change
Non-Residents $10 No Change

Public Safety- Reports
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Labor Charge- Except CAD
Report (first 15 minutes $7 Remove Fee
Charge for each additional 15-
minute interval $7 Remove Fee
Each page after the first ten
pages $0.03 Remove Fee
CAD Short Report
(These fees also apply to true
copies of reports as required by
subpoena) $3.50 Remove Fee
Public Safety- Taxicab/Limousine Driver & Peddler License
Taxicab/Limousine Driver
Licenses Processing Fee $24 No Change
Peddler License Processing Fee $24 No Change
Public Safety- Precious Metals, Gems and Iltems
Dealer Fee: Per Establishment $50 No Change
Public Safety- Alarm Registration
Alarm Registration Fee $25 No Change
Renewal of Alarm Registration $25 No Change
Alarm Shut-off Fee Actual Costs No Change
Public Safety- Alarm Activation
Penalty/Registration Fee plus one
of the following: $50 No Change
1st and 2nd Alarm $100 No Change
3rd thru 6th Alarm $200 No Change
7th or more Alarm $500 Each No Change
Public Safety- Registered Alarms- False Activation
1st and 2nd False Alarms No Charge No Change
3rd thru 6th False Alarms $100 Each No Change
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7th thru 10th False Alarms $200 Each No Change

11th or more False Alarms $500 Each No Change

Fire -General Fire Department Permit

Permit Fee: Fireworks- Public

Display $180 No Change
Permit Fee: Occupancy $90 No Change
Permit Fee: Open Burning- IFC
2021, 307.2
Permit fee covers plan review &
one site visit $180 No Change
Permit Fee: Special Event $90 No Change

Fire- Hazardous Material Permit

Permit Fee: includes initial plan

review and two site visits $250 No Change
Hazmat renewal fee Not Listed $100
Additional Site Visits/ Plan
Review $90 No Change

Fire-Water Based Fire Suppression System
New Riser Not Listed $90
Backflow Preventer Not Listed $90
Fire Pump $250 No Change
Sprinkler System 1-20 Heads $300 $225
Sprinkler System 21-50 Heads $160 $300
Sprinkler System 101 - 200
Heads $390 No Change
Sprinkler System 201 - 300
Heads $520 No Change
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Sprinkler System 301 - 400
Heads $715 No Change
Sprinkler System 401 - 500
Heads $780 No Change
Sprinkler System 501 + Heads $875 No Change

Above fee plus $1.00 per head

Sprinkler Flex Heads Not Listed (minimum of $90)
Hose Connections $90 $10/ each
ire- Alternate Extinguishing System
Dry or Wet Chemical Fire
Suppression Systems $250 No Change
Total Flooding Agent
Extinguishing System $250 No Change
Modifications to the existing
system do not require an
acceptance test $90 No Change
Each additional system was
reviewed at the same time $90 No Change
Fire-Fire Alarm and Detection Systems and Devices
Minimum Permit Fee $90 No Change
Control Panel $90 No Change
Central Station Connection $45 No Change
Fire Initiating Device (Smoke
Detector, Heat Detector, etc.) $25 No Change
Each Additional Initiating or
Auxiliary Control Device $10 No Change
First Auxiliary Control Device
(Control Switch, Relay, etc.) $25 No Change
Each Additional Auxiliary Control
Device $10 No Change
First Audio/Visual Device (Horn,
Speaker, Bell Strobe, etc.) $25 No Change
Additional Audio/Visual Devices $10 No Change
First Communication Device
(Firefighter Phone, etc.) $25 No Change
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Each Additional Communication
Device $10 No Change
Other System or Device/ltem $90 No Change

Fire- Inspections

Additional Plan Review Not Listed $90
Each Re-inspection: During
regular working hours per hour $90 per hour No Change
Each Re-Inspection: During non-
working hours with a minimum
assessment of three hours per
person $135 per hour No Change
Occupancy Permit Fee $90 No Change

Fire-Fire Departmen

t Recovery Charges: Apparatus and Equipment Costs

Engine $446 $173.47 per hour
Grass Truck $47 Remove Fee
Ladder Truck $825 Remove Fee

Pumper-Ladder $448 220.55 per hour
Air Tender $146 No Change
Mobile Command $400 84.30 per hour
Field Comm. Unite $216 Remove Fee
Rescue Truck $347 $104.13 per hour
Staff Vehicle $38 $28.80 per hour
utv Not Listed $14.84 per hour
Hazmat Truck Not Listed $104.13 per hour
Stake Truck Not Listed $47.12 per hour
Squad Not Listed $22.74 per hour
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Fire-Fire Department Recover Charges: Personnel Costs

Volunteer Responder Rate

$30 per hour (straight time)

No Change

Personnel:
The cost of career staff is to be commensurate with their pay rate,
fringe benefits, and overtime rate, where applicable.

Expendable Items:

Replacement costs may be recovered for reasonable and customary
items necessary in firefighting, hazmat, and EMS operations.
Examples of such items that can be recovered are extinguishing
agents (Foam, AFFF), absorbent materials, chemical suits, etc.

Assessing- General Assessing

Land Division Application

Not Listed

$250

Combination Application

Not Listed

$150

Condominium Split Fee

Not Listed

$10 per parcel/lot

Treasury- General Treasury

Returned Payment $35 No Change
Recreation - Community Center

Annual Rate Resident- Adult (18- Annual: $297
59) Monthly: $27 No change

Annual Rate Resident- Youth (3- Annual: $187
17) Monthly: $17 No change

Annual Rate Resident- Seniors Annual: $275
(60+) Monthly: $25 No change

Annual Rate Resident- Matinee: Annual: $242
Mon- Fri 8:00 am-3:00 pm Monthly: $22 No change

Annual Rate Non-Resident-Adult Annual: $451
(18-59) Monthly: $41 No change

Annual Rate Non-Resident-Youth Annual: $286
(3-17) Monthly: $26 No change

Annual Rate Non-Resident- Annual: $451
Seniors (60+) Monthly: $41 No Change

Annual Rate Non-Resident-

Matinee: Mon- Fri 8:00 am-3:00 Annual: $363
pm Monthly: $33 No change
Daily Pass Rates-Resident $10 No Change
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Daily Pass Rates-Non-Resident $15 No Change
Daily Pass Rates-Senior
Mondays and Fridays (ages 50+) $6 $8 Resident Only (60+)
Daily Pass Rates-Group Rate $8 No change
Daily Pass- Holiday Rate $8 Remove Fee
Room Rentals Rates-Monday-
Friday $70 per hour No Change
Room Rentals Rates- Saturday&
Sunday $95 per hour No Change

Recreation-Troy Family Aquatic Center

Resident: Family Season Pass (4) $276 $324
Resident: Individual Season Pass $84 $96
Resident; Day Pass $12 $12
Non-Resident: Family Season
Pass (4) $540 $620
Non-Resident- Individual Season
Pass $140 $160
Non-Resident- Day Pass $20 $20

Recreation-Shelter Rental Rate

Resident: Monday-Friday $160 No Change
Resident: Saturday, Sunday, and
Holidays $180 No Change
Non-Resident: Monday-Friday $200 No Change
Non-Resident: Saturday, Sunday
and Holidays $220 No Change

Recreation- Dog Park Rates

Resident $35 No Change
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Non-Resident $45 No Change






